- i. FERC Contact: Michael Spencer, (202) 502–6093 or michael.spencer@ferc.gov.
- j. City of Quincy, Illinois filed its request to use the Traditional Licensing Process on June 2, 2008. City of Quincy, Illinois filed public notice of its request on July 13, 2008. In a letter dated July 25, 2008, the Director of the Office of Energy Projects approved City of Quincy, Illinois's request to use the Traditional Licensing Process.
- k. With this notice, we are initiating informal consultation with: (a) The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service under section 7 of the Endangered Species Act; and (b) the Virginia State Historic Preservation Officer, as required by section 106, National Historical Preservation Act, and the implementing regulations of the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation at 36 CFR 800.2.
- l. City of Quincy, Illinois filed a Pre-Application Document (PAD; including a proposed process plan and schedule) with the Commission, pursuant to 18 CFR 5.6 of the Commission's regulations.
- m. A copy of the PAD is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference Room or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site (http://www.ferc.gov), using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number, excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For assistance, contact FERC Online Support at FERCONlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll free at 1–866–208–3676, or for TTY, (202) 502–8659. A copy is also available for inspection and reproduction at the address in paragraph h.

Register online at http://ferc.gov/docs-filing/esubscription.asp to be notified via e-mail of new filing and issuances related to this or other pending projects. For assistance, contact FERC Online Support.

### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–18058 Filed 8–6–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

## **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

# Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 12723-001]

City of Quincy, IL; Notice of Intent To File License Application, Filing of Pre-Application Document, and Approval of Use of the Traditional Licensing Process

July 30, 2008.

- a. *Type of Filing:* Notice of Intent to File License Application and Request to Use the Traditional Licensing Process.
  - b. Project No.: 12723-001.
  - c. Dated Filed: June 2, 2008.
- d. *Submitted by:* City of Quincy, Illinois.
- e. *Name of Project:* Lock and Dam 20 Hydroelectric Project.
- f. Location: The project would be located at the U.S. Corps of Engineers Lock and Dam 20, on the Mississippi River in Adams County, Illinois and Lewis County, Missouri.
- g. *Filed Pursuant to:* 18 CFR 5.3 of the Commission's regulations.
- h. *Applicant Contact:* Kenneth Cantrell, Director, Administration Services, City of Quincy, 730 Maine Street, Quincy, IL 62301, (217) 228–4500.
- i. FERC Contact: Michael Spencer, (202) 502–6093 or michael.spencer@ferc.gov.
- j. City of Quincy, Illinois filed its request to use the Traditional Licensing Process on June 2, 2008. City of Quincy, Illinois filed public notice of its request on July 13, 2008. In a letter dated July 25, 2008, the Director of the Office of Energy Projects approved City of Quincy, Illinois's request to use the Traditional Licensing Process.
- k. With this notice, we are initiating informal consultation with: (a) The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service under section 7 of the Endangered Species Act; and (b) the Virginia State Historic Preservation Officer, as required by section 106, National Historical Preservation Act, and the implementing regulations of the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation at 36 CFR 800.2.
- l. City of Quincy, Illinois filed a Pre-Application Document (PAD; including a proposed process plan and schedule) with the Commission, pursuant to 18 CFR 5.6 of the Commission's regulations.
- m. A copy of the PAD is available for review at the Commission in the Public Reference Room or may be viewed on the Commission's Web site (http://www.ferc.gov), using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number, excluding the last three digits in the

docket number field to access the document. For assistance, contact FERC Online Support at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or toll

free at 1–866–208–3676, or for TTY, (202) 502–8659. A copy is also available for inspection and reproduction at the address in paragraph h.

Register online at http://ferc.gov/docsfiling/esubscription.asp to be notified via e-mail of new filing and issuances related to this or other pending projects. For assistance, contact FERC Online Support.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. E8–18063 Filed 8–6–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

# FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

### Notice of Public Information Collection(s) Being Reviewed by the Federal Communications Commission, Comments Requested

July 29, 2008.

**SUMMARY:** The Federal Communications Commission, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork burdens, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the following information collection, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995, Public Law No. 104-13. An agency may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid control number. Pursuant to the PRA, no person shall be subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information that does not display a valid control number. Comments are requested concerning (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Commission, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the Commission's burden estimate; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on the respondents, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

**DATES:** Written Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) comments should be submitted on or before October 6, 2008. If you anticipate that you will be submitting comments, but find it difficult to do so within the period of time allowed by this notice, you should